‘ “ Federal Transit Administration Federal Highway Administration
901 Locust, Room 404 3220 W. Edgewood, Suite H
4 .’ Kansas City, MO 64106 Jefferson City, MO 65109

WORKING BETTER TOGETHER 816-329-3920 573-636-7104
816-329-3921 (fax) 573-636-9283 (fax)

U.S. Department of Transportation

April 10, 2009

Mr. Pete K Rahn, Director

Missouri Department of Transportation

P.O. Box 270

Jefferson City, Missouri 65102
Re: FHWA Approval of “Highway Project Only” Amendment to the
Missouri FY 2009-2013 State Transportation Improvement Program
(STIP) for the Springfield Metropolitan Planning Area amendment of the
FY 2009-2012 Transportation Improvement Program (TIP)

Dear Mr. Rahn:

The Federal Highway Administration (FHWA) has reviewed the Missouri Department of Transportation’s
(MoDOT) request to incorporate the Ozarks Transportation Organization’s (OTO) modification of their FY 2009-
2012 Transportation Improvement Program (TIP), as further described in your letter of April 1, 2009 as an
amendment to the FY 2009-2013 Missouri Statewide Transportation Improvement Program (STIP). The
modification to be amended into the STIP involves thirteen MoDOT highway projects, one City of Springfield
highway project and one Greene County highway project for the Springfield metropolitan area. Seven of the
thirteen MoDOT highway projects are to be financed with American Recovery and Reinvestment Act of 2009
(Recovery Act) funding. None of the seven MoDOT highway projects, financed with Recovery Act funding, are
located within an economically distressed area (EDA).

The OTO Board of Directors approved the TIP amendments on February 11, 2009, The Missouri Governor
approved the OTO amendments on March 31, 2009. Please note that ONE DOT approved a MoDOT STIP
amendment request on April 4, 2009, that included the OTO TIP modification to add the MoDOT projects
1S3009W (MO EE), 154009C (MOAB), 1S4009B (MO 266), and 1S4009F (MO H).

In accordance with 23 CFR 450.218(b), we have determined that this STIP amendment is based on a transportation
planning process that substantially meets the requirements of 23 U.S.C 134 and 135, 49 U.S.C. 5303 and 5304 and
23 CFR 450 Subparts A, B, and C. Based on our review, this STIP amendment request is approved.

If you have any questions, please contact Mr. Brad McMahon at FHWA (573) 638-2609.

Sincerely,

Brok Q) /)Pl

o Edgardo Cagdero
717°<" Assistant Division Administrator

Federal Highway Administration

cc: Tim Conklin, OTO
Machelle Watkins, MoDOT
Eric Bernskeoetter, MoDOT
Joni Roeseler, FTA Region VII



I I o D O I 105 West Capitol Avenue

Missouri P.O. Box 270
Jefferson City, MO 65102
Department (573) 751-2551

Fax (673) 751-6555
www.modot.org

of Transportation

Pete K. Rahn, Director

April 1, 2009

Mr. Edgardo Cordero Mr. Mokhtee Ahmad
Assistant Division Administrator Regional Administrator
Federal Highway Administration Federal Transit Administration
3220 West Edgewood, Suite H 901 Locust Street, Room 404
Jefterson City, MO 65109 Kansas City, MO 64106

Dear Messrs. Cordero and Ahmad:

SUBJECT:  Springfield Metropolitan Area
FY 2009-2012 Transportation Improvement Program
Ozarks Transportation Organization (OTO)
Approval to Incorporate TIP Amendment #4 into FY 2009-2013 STIP

As required by the 2005 Safe, Accountable, Flexible, Efficient Transportation Equity Act: A Legacy
for Users (SAFETEA-LU) for the 21st Century, MoDOT received approval from Governor Nixon for
a TIP amendment for the Springfield metropolitan area which includes seven MoDOT projects, one
Greene County project and one City of Springfield project.

Enclosed is a copy of the Governor’s approval letter and supporting documentation. The Ozarks
Transportation Organization Board of Directors approved the TIP amendment on February 11, 2009.

All public involvement considerations were met and fiscal constraint has been ensured.

We request approval of incorporating this TIP amendment into the FY 2009-2013 State Transportation
Improvement Program (STIP) at your earliest convenience.

Sincerely,

Long-Range Transportation Planning Coordinator

eb
FURBAN CTO - Springfield FY 2009 TIP and TIP amendments TIP amendments: 2009-2012 TIP amendments:09-12 TIP amendment #4:0TO TIP Amendment #4 letter to OneDOT April 1, 2009.doc

Enclosure

Copies:  Ms. Joni Roeseler-FTA Mr. Brad McMahon-FHWA Mr. Kirk Juranas-D8
Mr. Tim Conklin-OTO Mr. Frank Miller-D8

Our mission is to provide a world-class transportation experience that delights our customers and promotes a prosperous Missouri.



Project Information Funding Details TIP Coordination
5 T 5 3 . 5 . 5 H
H §s FR 35 4 4 4 4 5% i H e s s ¢ gz e
£ H 2 2 <3 <3 e 5 H H H £ s E H & H 2 H § s 23 H
g EH z & Py Py Deseription of Location / Improvement / Funding g3 2 2 2 H »2% R 4 s H & z g3 8¢ 3 x
H é 3 g is 3% g2 g g g g 52 [ & $ 3 g B e g3 g "
3 28 £% 3 R ] R ] 58 H 3 e K] ° g° H
& g3 &2 2 : 2 = 2 H
8Q0884, 8Q0882, MO0903, MO1005,
Greene N/A 8Q0883, 800913 City of Springfield N/A N/A |Operations of the Traffic Center $577,500 $77,000 $185,500 $167,500 $147,500 $577,500 |STP-Urban and Local 1/3 sales tax $462,000 $115,500 |Yes - Included in current TIP 0TO MO1103, MO1203
Greene 1-44. 2010 2010 [ Closed Circuit TV $311,940 $311,940 $311,940 2009 Award Savings $0 [No 0TO [GRO908
Greene U.S. 65 8PO605C MoDOT 2009 2009 Capacit from 1-44 to Chestnut $11,839,000 $11,839,000 $100,000 $11,739,000 ARRA & 2009 Award Savings $11,739,000 $100,000 [No 0TO SP0918
Greene Us.65 8P060SD MoDOT 2009 2009 cap: from MO D to Chestnut $0 11,041,000 $100,000 $11,841,000 RRA & 2009 Award Savings $11,841,000 100,000 [Ves- Included in current TIP/STIP in FY 11 ot0 spoo13
Greene U.S. 65 8PO605B MoDOT 2009 2009 Capacit from US 60 to Sunshine $0 $10,895,000 $100,000 $10,795,000 ARRA & 2009 Award Savings $10,795,000 $100,000 |Yes- Included in current TIP/STIP in FY 11 0TO [SPO807.
Greene U.S. 60 902165C 2009 2009 ROW acquisition for future interchange $400,000 $400,000 $400,000 STP-Urban and Local Greene County CART funds $320,000 $80,000 No. o010 |Gro909
Greene MO EE 153009W MoDOT 2009 2009 Pavement Treatment from AB to US 160 $299,100 $299,100 $1,000 $298,100 |ARRA & 2009 Award Savings $298,100 $1,000 No. o010 Gro910
Greene MO AB 154009C MoDOT 2009 2009 Pavement Treatment from US 160 to MO 266 $345,200 $345,200 $2,000 $343,200 |ARRA & 2009 Award Savings $343,200 52,000 No. o010 GR0911
Greene MO 266 1540098 MoDOT 2009 2009 Pavement Treatment from AB to FR 107 73,600 $73,600 $1,000 $72,600 |ARRA & 2009 Award Savings 72,600 51,000 No. o010 GrR0912
Greene MOH 154009F MoDOT 2009 2009 Pavement Treatment from Route KK to north of Valley Water Mil $212,000 $211,200 $1,000 $211,200 [ARRA & 2009 Award Savings $211,200 $1,000 [No 0TO [GRO913
Greene U.S. 160 8P0601 MoDOT 2009 2009 $50,000 $50,000 $50,000 2009 Award Savings $50,000 [No. 0TO [GRO914

Cells highlighted in yellow are PE funds from MoDOT's budget, not "STIP funds”




	TIP Amendment #4 - Entire packet except spreadsheet 4-1-09
	ONEDOT Approval of OTO TIP Amend  #4 4-10-09
	OTO FY09 TIP Amendment #4 FC spreadsheet 4-13-09
	Sheet1


